

No. 19-56408

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

NORTH AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE,
Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,
Appellee,

and

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-08569-CAS-FFM, District Judge Christina A. Snyder

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Peter C. Tolsdorf
Erica Klenicki
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 637-3000

*Counsel for National Association
of Manufacturers*

January 10, 2020

Catherine E. Stetson
Kyle M. Druding
Danielle Desaulniers Stempel*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* *Admitted only in Maryland; practice supervised by principals of the firm admitted in D.C.*

Additional counsel:

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Phone: (202) 463-5948

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Stephanie K. Harris
FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE
2345 Crystal Drive, Suite 800
Arlington, VA 22202
Phone: (202) 220-0614

Counsel for Food Marketing Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The District Court Erroneously Excepted California’s Discriminatory And Extraterritorial Prohibition Of Pork And Veal Sales From Full Constitutional Scrutiny.....	5
A. Proposition 12 Discriminates Against Out-of-State Commerce	7
B. Proposition 12 Regulates Extraterritorially	13
C. Proposition 12 Will Substantially And Irreparably Burden Out-of-State Producers, And No Legitimate Local Interest Justifies This Burden	18
II. Allowing Proposition 12 To Take Effect Would Green-Light Similar Regulatory “Leveling” Efforts Nationwide.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	8
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	9, 10, 11, 27
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	13
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	13
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 635 (1832)	14
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	3, 6, 18
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	6, 13, 15, 21
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	13
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5, 13
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19- 55376 (9th Cir. Apr. 4, 2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	13
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	14
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	13, 17
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	21, 27
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16, 27
<i>Maharg, Inc. v. Van Wert Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 249 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	17, 27
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Brown</i> , No. CVF-08-1963 LJO DLB, 2009 WL 426213 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	19
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	8
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	14
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)	14
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of State of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	18, 23
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	14, 15, 27
<i>Schollenberger v. Pennsylvania</i> , 171 U.S. 1 (1898).....	7
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	2, 6, 24, 27
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A)	24
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
Cal. Assembly Comm. on Appropriations, Bill Analysis of AB 1437 (May 13, 2009)	8, 24
Prevention of Farm Animal Cruelty Act, 2016 Mass. Acts 1052.....	25
Prevention of Cruelty to Farm Animals Act, Prop. 12 § 2.....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton)	26
Barry Friedman & Daniel T. Deacon, <i>A Course Unbroken: The Constitutional Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1877 (2011)	26
Letter from James Monroe to James Madison (July 26, 1785), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2SWWhGD	26
Baylen J. Linnekin, <i>The “California Effect” & the Future of American Food: How California’s Growing Crackdown on Food & Agriculture Harms the State & the Nation</i> , 13 Chap. L. Rev. 357 (2010)	19, 22, 25
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , in 2 Writings of James Madison 361 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1901)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Susan Lorde Martin, <i>The Extraterritoriality Doctrine of the Dormant Commerce Clause Is Not Dead</i> , 100 Marq. L. Rev. 497 (2016)	15
Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Ballot Initiatives</i> , State of Cal. Dep’t of Justice, https://oag.ca.gov/initiatives (last visited Jan. 10, 2020)	20

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29
